Politics

As some of Kuka’s customers operate in emerging markets, Kuka also faces political risks that

could have a negative impact on the project execution or could result in extraordinary costs,

postponements or even cancellations.

Currencies

In the case of systems, a higher US dollar/euro exchange rate has a positive impact on

business figures, because the North American sales market is the largest for this business

segment. For robotics, the yen/euro exchange rate trend is particularly important. A weaker

yen/euro exchange rate has a negative effect for robotics because the main competitors

come, above all, from Japan. For Swisslog, the appreciation of the Swiss franc will have a

slightly adverse effect overall, because the cost share of the division in Switzerland is slightly

higher than the revenue share. However, here too, Kuka profits from a stronger US dollar/euro

exchange rate because the Swisslog division generates many US dollar-based revenues. In

the table below we provide the sensitivity to a 10% change in the euro to other relevant

currencies for Kuka and Swisslog.

Kuka and Swisslog currency sensitivity, 2013 and 2014

 KUKA  Swisslog

 2014 2013  2014

EUR/USD +10% 3.8 2.0 CHF/CNY +5% -0.8

EUR/USD -10% -4.6 -3.0 CHF/CNY -5% 0.7

EUR/JPY +10% -2.0 -2.5 CHF/EUR +5% -0.8

EUR/JPY -10% 2.5 2.5 CHF/EUR -5% 0.7

EUR/CNY +10% 4.0 0.3 CHF/SEK +5% -0.1

EUR/CNY -10% -0.5 -0.5 CHF/SEK -5% 0.1

EUR/HUF +10% -0.5 -0.1 CHF/SGD +5% -0.6

EUR/HUF -10% 0.6 0.7 CHF/SGD -5% 0.5

EUR/BRL +10% -0.1 -0.1 CHF/USD +5% -2.1

EUR/BRL -10% 0.1 0.1 CHF/USD -5% 1.7

Source: SG Cross Asset Research/Equity

matteofrancesco.brancolini@bper.it Matteo Brancolini 09/15/15 05:05:45 PM Meliorbanca SpA

  Kuka AG

12 August 2015 46

Interest rates

A 100bp increase in market interest rates at December 31 2014 would have a positive effect

on results of €1.7m (2013: +€4.3m). A 100bp decrease in market interest rates would have a

negative effect on results of -€0.1m (2013: -€1.0m). This hypothetical effect results solely from

the financial investments (borrowings) with variable interest rates totalling €191.2m in 2014

and €434.9m in 2013.

Impairment risk

Kuka always faces the risk of complete or partial goodwill impairments resulting from

acquisitions, which could also negatively influence the group’s earnings if the targeted